
bt

::3lqf,d (3r+tr) 61 6,rqtfrq, fifiq srg q=i +fl *l dlt 3ivr{ tra::
O/O I HE COI\4MlSslONER (APPEAI.\), ('tlNTRAl, GSl & EXCISE,

Effiq a-9, ;ft (.s ff ,r.Gl / 2*r oor, GST llharan,

ts 6tS ftT lt9, / llace (ourse Ring Roatl.

{Er6tc/ Raikot 160 ool

Email: rc\a nrx il.conra lsra LotL.r

Ttle Fnr No. 02tll 217795212141112

fmrtoru

flumrn

rM grqi (r. S. {qrtl :-

+ n{rs l mrW €cot l qa mlrr u I

O.l.O. No.

05/Demand/Supdt/ 16-17

-000-APP-224-2017-18

.,ir
rf

ftar6 /

Date
2A.O2.2017

Appcal / File No.

v2 I 2t4 /B1IR/ 2017
I

g $tra yrlst {iuqt {ordcr-ln Appeal No.):

BHV-EXCUS

sTrelr 6r Fara / Darc of

Orcler:
16.03.20r8

rrtr 6{i fr mtro i
f)ate oI rsstrer:

23.O3.2018

passed bl,Shri Gopi Nath, Additional Director Geaeral (Auditl, Ahmedabad zonal unit,

Ahmedabad.

3{fu"[d_dr qu,qr rqlr.tu-+.5.qr. ((fr.&.) ffar+ trs.t'.r"trr a; €rer ce dt$ fift-s $rtel g

oy/to ?ts-\rfl.dl fuar+ tr.tt.r"te t :r+wur fr ,fr riq ditl, 3Itr{ r5rBier+ gfiF*c, 3r64ildrd

rt

q

da-o 1ftc +t fiaa vftfiqa. rqq,u #T qrrtr',, i;ffq Lqiq Ta aFlft+a tquv 6r erm :'r *'

3rdrtd qii #r 4g 3rtrt * {-E?i *:rrerr qrfta aG & sisq * 3rfid crffi * sq fr G-ffid

f+qr rrqr t.
In pursuance to Boarcl's Notiilcation No. 26l2017-C.Ex.(NT) datecl 17.1O.217 reaLl

rvith Boari's Order No. 05/2017-S1' datecl 16.11.2017, Shri Gopi Nath, Additional Director

Generaf of Audit. Ahmedalnd. zonzrl Unit, Ahmedabad has been appointed as Appellate

Authority for the purpose o[ passing orrlers in respect of appeals filed under Section 35 of

Central Excise Act, 1944 and Ser:tiot] 85 of the Financc Act, 1994'

]{q-{ rrrFr.tl {r{Frd flIzFfdl }rr{_{dl sdFl-6 3rl"-f,d. &?rq JcqE aia;i d?Ts{. {13-4itc i 3.rfr-frrR

i'rirfirrnl'dr*t':ffi *t'aa mae' t qffid: t '
Arising or-ri of above nrr:nlionerl olo -issut:c1 bv Add itional / Joint / Depllt\'/ Assistant

Commissioner. Central llxr:jse / Sen'ir:e'l'ax, Rajkot / Jamnagar / Gandhidham :

3I+fr6At & Cftdf& q;I aIFI 1rd git1 /N:ime & Addrcss of the Appellants & Respor]dent :-

1. M/s Hans Industries P. Ltd., Plot No. 1O7,1O8 & 1O9, Sihor Ghanghli Road,

Village : Ghanghli Taluka Sihor, Dist : Bhavnagar.

s-fl 3iTes(}fifl fr -4frld 6t$ dqf+d ffifua aft* d-3!qrd crffi t vrfuq1qEr 5 sq&r

tfi-d dr"r an rra trr
A1r person aggrievecl br this Orier-in-Appeal mar, filc an appeal to tite appropriatc authoritv
in th-e follon'tng \\ ar'.

dtsT ?16 S;*q :lqq ?rE- rra tdrfl ]trTT --qrari]mrlT s. cfa YSE. adq Scqrd ?la
3{fufriq ,t9,14 61 €rrr ".lso t rr,rrra t'E ta.a rfuFqa 1994 ff trnr 86 S 3rf,Jrd

Fqftfua wro fft ar {frdt t t/

Appeal to Customs, Exr:isc & Sen'icc Tax Appellate Tribunal under Section 358 of CEA, 19'+4

/'Linder Scction 8(r oI the Pirrante Act, 199'+ an appeal lies to:

E?fr-+:t.u, aeqird t rreFra gsfr firrd $aT ?r".F, fifiq 3aqrffi eF r'd t-dr6{ }ffiq

"qr"rffi A Artq q-d, t€e 6dfn a 2. iIR t foq. ;r* frFfr, +t St'ar* qrGa. rl
The special bench ol Cttslotns, L,xcise & Sen tce Ta-x Appt llatc Tribunal of West Blt-'ck No 2.

R.h. Puram, Neu Delhi irr all matters relating to classilication zrnd valuation.

j!-it-*d qf{zd( ttal fr {dra rra xqta) }. romr e}q gafl l{H tat sl"s. i;&-q r,qa tla t.a

*-o+r aq-Aq ;ffi+rq tkcl 6r vfiaa *1*q frFd+r, . fffiq" 66. e5rrdt a+aa- :rsrar

34..?a 6t SI ardt qrfi-(' tl

To the West ree.rorral bt rrclr ol ( uslorns, I'.rr ise &. Seni, e'l-a-r Appr-lla11'Trihurtirl ICI|STAT) al.
2, Floor, l-thatimali Bharran. Asarrra \lrrnerlab;rrl.JROO1{r in iise o[ appcals othcr than irs
mentioned in para l(a) abot o

(A)

(i)

{ii)



9'

(ii1)

(B)

srffiq;qlqrff+-{ur * sfi8{ 3rfid rF.dd 6li 6 61' a-ff+ 3isrq el(*F (}rficr) frIr'rr{di, 2001,

+ Acq o + Jiillrd frqiftd fu\, zri "ccr Ba-il +i qR cm fr e* B-4T ar+ qGt' r f+A" t
oq S 6-q r'+ cfr t €ta, TdI:rcqrc, eli+ #t qBr ,aqrs ST ai?i Jlt{ drlrrll rr{IT retar, tqq s
dftr qr rs$ rs, 5 ars 5cc fi 50 #ts dc(' d6 3Rl.n 50 dlq dqq -t 3{fr6" t d^ f+Rr:

t,oool qqt, 5,0d0/- sqS 3{?rEr 10,000/. tq} ar EtriFa d;ir lfc6 €r cfr ri'f,rd +tl Ftffta
sr6-6r elffi. €Etld gq-Sq 

"qrqIfu-fl"T 
fit qrsr fr sFrdq {G-€{ + are t ffi aft

iriB-m6 #* * a-+ rqqr "nfl ffi-d fr6 gFrc rarlr fuqr drar qTftT t s"ifua gFFc 6r srriirl;I

&+ fit rs snqr fr dir .nBq 'rdt €de"d 3rq-ftq;qrqTfu-6{uT ffr tnsr Rrra t r errra urftt 1d
3fr$ fi tr\, vrica qr t srq 500/- wq 6r Fltiftd g6 sqr +rar drn t/

The aopeal to lhc Appellate Tril,tlnal shatl be filed in quadlrrplicqte- in. form EA J / .as
niliciided under Rulh'6 o[ Cenrra] Excise (Appeal) Rules. 2001 and shall be accompanrerl
5;;i;;io.ili';:liictr' di ieadt 

-sh;irld ba accbrh'panied br a lee-of .Rs l.00p/.' Rs-5o00/ ,

R3. 10.000/- uhere amount of dutr demand / in1?resl /pena lt\ /relund rS upl.o 5" Lac.. 5.1'ac lo
S'O L;E;h itjo"i SO'Lac'raipail ivali' in itie form of cross'ed bank drali in favour.of Asst.
F;rifi.r;';T 6;i"chij ant: noidiiii"o ptrt li. i"Cror barrk of the place rr here the bench of anr
ii;Fii;;i;;';iEii;".;;t.; 6iriii'oi itr" iilace irtrire ihe bench'o[ the-llibunal is situaled.
ii;;iil;ii." inacie- foisia'rt Ji star shall Le accotnpanied bl a fee of Rs 500/
;{f;ilq";ffi S-€aH }iqrd. rafu 31ftl1dqn. Igq+ fiT U1rI 86(1) fi 3{d?la €qr6{

iisallfr, igs+, * G-q-q 9(1) * .ro-a ftqttra qqr s.r.-s d qR cftqi ii 6r ar si;2fr w rst
nTrr G€'3,rfar'+ fus-d 3{# 6r ar$ Ft. 3-€-6r cfi {Er fr {drr;1 q;t (3.rA t-(rqi qfa rqrB-d

6a arR\l 3it{ td-$ t rq t qiJ{ (rm cia * sFr. il6r **dr4i{ fiI aTa ,qrs dir Hrrr lN d-rnqr

*r datlT. wq i dru qr I{$ f,4. 5 dItI 5cq qI 50 drs 5qq m, 3q. 50 drsl $cq t 3rE-6

t dt "s*?i 1,000/- {qq, 5.000/- 6q$ 3,rekil 10.0001 {q{-or Ftrrfta ssl gE; 6I cF sd?a

e;tl F.,ltd irm ar urmi- [dfud 3]ffiq ;qrqrFrfioT 6t enet + sfrq-+ 
-lfrsER fi ara $

e61 m m'am-" afd t 6-m rqRI ;1rft 1gTG;d d.m 5rqz e?Ir{r fu-qr Jlrdr qGq t-s-dft-d STq'd 
q;I

erflara. # St w qnsr g 5yar a1fdrr ;16r sdfud :ffiq';qrqrfua;{uT ffr er6r Rrf, t I RIrcI

dntrr tot vrkt + Aq nr*aa-q* + fl?r 500i- tc(' 6r Fnrtftd ai6 sqr rrar ilm tl

The aooeal undcr srrb se(tion (llol'Sertiorl 86 o-f lh-e Finattce Act. 1994. to the Apnellate
+;i.h,i#ii'Hh;r1';" ririi r'i ,li.,-,bli,i,tYiuii"i""iioiii, 

-S.i.id. p'tiiriuit u-naei Ruie.e(.lJ'ol'the

P.'#i:flfi.['Ji:,, ;ili,ltii;?,1',l,lt ';i""$tti,lct.\a;#,i',;i'.bnB*"'u'i:.?:8'"i[s i6?6il
l^YriirJ ir,i'irii""li;] ;i;.;ii;; i; ti'inicr.ir a".mahdea & penaltr Ievied oI Rs. 5 Lakhs or less,

HilS.-oo'o7 
**[.iij 

r r,C irnou ni"biri*ii."ru.i t iniilesi 
^Je^qrp 

rided & pqnalty levie-d is more
iffi;-firi tat<tri-Uui noi excecding Rs. Fittr Lakhs. Rs. 10.000/ \\herc lhe amount ol servrce

ili' il, 
'i'iriiiii" 

o".i-ra naea'zu'rieiiX tii"i.'iia o ,il1iie"r tra n liif.: Lakhs rupees. in the.form of
#;#.i"b;;ii'a'iaii-iiiii'oill'li'i'i,ri''Al'"lirr"rBeersiia' oT thF uench o[ nomi.nared Public
bi.""i""i"sii'li''"i't n*i iliul" itti"i" itii ije"cti-oi riiBiinat is situared / Application made for

iir'ni ot-itii shali 6e'iiio-panierI b" a fee of Rs.500/ '

(') F+a nfrFq7+, 1994 fiT qr{r 86 61 3q-trRr3il (2) \r4 (2A) t 3rditd ns 61 4s 3rtrd, €-dr4'{

cqalTff, 1994, t G-q-fl 9(2) rd 9(2A) fi rra FnrlR-a crrd s.r.-7 ii 6r sr €-s?fr a?i 3{t €Pi

3flTrd. a-A-q Jiqrd qtar yaraT llqqd f:+qrmt. +dq f.srq q6 fqqr qtd vrier ffr cft-qi

+a-a +t 1s+S t u+- qfr qarFi-d &fr EGq) $1t :n,u-+a cdRI tr6rqi6 yqE-d 3reraT 3qq41.

iffiq r.qr qrffi1 tar6{. d }ffiq aqTqtfr+-€T d 3rftnd e;t 6ri 6r Bfer F ard vrlqt #r

cfr eft flrrr fr"€Erd 6rdl ilat | ,

The appeal under sub secliorr (2) an(l l2Al o[ the seclion R() lhe Finance Act la9'i. shall be

niia lfi'eo. ST.7 as presr.ribt"d'ui*ier Rule 9 i2l & 9{2A) oi the Senice Ta-r Rules. 1994 and

"r,"lr 
r," accomoanieh lt\ a copr ol orrler of commissioner central Excise or commissioner.

t.iii.ii d.l:iii lnpp.ir"i ton" ,ii ',hi.h "hall 
bc a certified cop)) and cop5 of the order.passed

fri if-]"' C"-iri.sriner 'aLrho.'ring the Assistant Commissionir q".pepu!: Commissioner o[

Cb"1ia g-".i"" i Service Tax to file"the appeal before the Appellate Tribunal'

fiqr 116. ndrq sicqrd el@ (rd d-dr6{ sm*q qrft}-qur (tF-O t cfr }ffi t q|ad e.ffiq
r.qre"srffi irftfr-r4 19+-4 SI ur{r 35qs * nTfu. dt fr ffiq vEfrrrq, 1994 6r tlr{r 83 +

3td-jrd "trdT+r +i m arrl 61 4$ t, {fl 3niar + cF 3rffiq crfu'6{uT fr 3tq-d 6rd {rrrq 3drd

qfattqr 6{ qrrr + to'hen (1090). rq arrr rrE ratar ffi t. qr qdrdr. rs +-d-d qaf;n

#ofra t. fl sraind F+-qr arrr. darJ fu f,fl grr t -fud sqr B, dri qriil 3rqm-d & {rR} ffi
e'{)-5 sc( € 3rfu{ d dl

*,-fi-q r..+re la qti €-or+r t 3iillrd "?{l?T frr, 4q erffi" fr fr-s efift'd t
(i) trl{r 11 A fi jrdJrd {6q
(ii) ffie rqr fir fr 4+ zrda {rfs}

(iii) ffic aryr liffi +, B-qa 6 h itrt'ra tsq rrq
- serff {d B gs enlt t crdtrm Frcftq (€ 2) rrfuF-sq 2014 +' J{r{€{ t $ B*t fi-Arq
fiffi * sqsT ft-qrrriffd' €?rrta nS trd 3rfd +1 aq r€t 6t}rtl

For an aooeal to be lilecl before the CESTA'I, under Section 35F' ol the Central Excise Act,

lS++ ivhith is also marle applicable ro Sewice Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994,

in appeal aSainsl this oriler shirll Iie before rhc Tribur:al on pa)menl of 10q, o[_the dut],
demdrided glrere flutr qr dutr anrl penalt\ are in dtspute, or penaltr. rthere penallr alone ts ln
di"pJia, firovided lhi amotrrrr of Pie dcposir palabli'rrould be subje( t to a ceiling of Rs. l0
Crores,' 

Under Central Excise and Sen'ice Tax, "Dutt Demanded" shall include :

li) amounl delcrmined urrder Section I I D;
liil amount ofcrroneous Cenral Credit taken;
iiiil amount DaYable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules

orbrid.d furlher'thirt thc provisions ot this Seclion shall nol applj to the slav
application and appeals pending bef6re anr appellate authoritr prior lo the commencemenl o[
the Finance (No.2) Act,2014.

(ii)



)). )

tcl er:IiT s{rrE +l gdtcrur SIri@ :

Revision aooliiation to GovernEent of India:
sq-ffii6',idnii"TtrBqT fffifud n.rfld d, t-fi-q l.cra eFa xEB-{q, lee4 61 srr
isgu * qqq'q1d6 * Jtf,rrd 3ff{ flfud, aTla' s{mR, q+frarq vrfca S+T$. fum riercq, {r*F
hs{rq, d?fr qI}d:trf,d fiq ar*a, {iffi aTJr, a$ frrfr-trtroot, +t fu-4T arar urfrot 7

A revision aoolication lies to thc Un(ler Secretan, to the Covernmenl Uf India. Revision
Anolication Uhit. Ministr\ of Finance, Deparlmeni ol Revenue, 4th I'loor, Jeeval'l ljeep
iii,ii;i;;- Pr.li;meiii Siieet. Neu Delhi-l10001. under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 ih
*iijE.t -,jf i[C'ioiiowlhR i;se. eoverr:ed br first proviso to sub-section ll ) ol'Section-35B ibid:

,., qft -* 5 ffi a.6gra-+ qlffd fr. d6r azFsrd ffi sra 6\ f+-fi 6Ruri S ar+r 4r5 t qrrarqa
(ii #H qT frm 3#q +,rlgri qr fu'{ fit"('6 srsR rrd t {€t s]-ET{ rrr qrr+e;I * #rr4. qr Gffi

aisn a;5 S' qr eiERUr i qra t sr{fFF{ur fi dhra, ffi +Trtir} qr Effi arsr {6 fr trfr t ++qrd

a; frra-A *t/
ln case ofanl loss of soods, rrhere the loss occurs in trqnsit frgm a faclory^to a rrarehouse or
iij in6j nt i irti"n or Tiom-bne rr'arehbuse to an-other durrng the course of processing of the
goods in a warehottse or in storage \\'hel her ln a taclon or ln a \\arehouse

(ii) s{rw * Er6{ Effi $'( qr 8t{ 6t ffia +* G oro fr faMur fr rqqa +-.t al!' T fit ''gt"ii" rcrt{,J_* n g. tfri-cl fi ErffS d, d e.1Trd fi Erer ffi {rq,fi et* 6i B{1d ff * t,

ln case of rel)ate ol dutr o[excise on goods exporled !-o an\ countn or.territol\ outside lndia
iji Lff"'.i'"i*lijt.*'rn'i ti ii)'t LiscJ i" itii'manutacrure of rhe goods rihich are el.ported Lo an\'
country or territor,- outside India.

(iii) qfr rflre ?16 +'I firrtt;t f+r' fdaT sT[d + Er6{, iqm qr elcra. +i ard Fqtd fr-qT alqrt] /
;i;r;f s.;;" 

""&ri.a 
outside h.rdia .*po.i to Nepal or hhutu.,, without pavment of dutv.

{ivt Eftft={f, racrd + fiqrda e1".6 + elrrdrd * fA('3I E{A Amc fs nfrG-q4. qE-5s+ frfuq
s"rdurrd t a-{d aru Sr rr$ t Jfu tt yrisr 51 rr++a l$q t rqm -F+;a 

JftG-qq 1a. 2),

ibss a rrT-{r ro9 fi {dRr Aqd a ?r$ ar.fi€ yemr fuFafu q{ qr drd fr qrfua fr('rr ttl
Credit of anr dutr alioued 1o be rrrllizc! lo\\-ards pa\ menl o[ excise dut-r on flnal products
i iriti r"fi."iri"r;iiitinl bi'tt'1.'I,T'ri in"-nul"s mA(liih;ia undei such order. is passed bv the

Commissioher {Appeals) 
',iii'ri itri't.'it 

" 
a;ii "i;i;;.i;i uniiei-sei t og ot the Finance [No 2)

Act. 1998.

(v) rqtmd J{t-id;d ff at cRqi y.r* ncqr EA-8 ii, d fir +,-fiq 3icrdT 1ja1 (q:ha) Fenr{dI,
iooi, * A.r, t 3rdr1d EBfr'-d [, go :r@r + €nq."T t 3 n'rd t 9iu,1r fi ;trff ilB(' t

lffia :nAra * unr # $rerr a nfia'ur*r fr af cFqi qflrfr ff srfr aGqt {Fl fr ai--ffq

#';,-1,ftC;. lD+a a q*r 3s-EE * raa Grqtfta af-' 61 3rfiq-rt } snq t atln
iRf;#'tfr go-. # ** arBqr I
The above aoolication shall be madc in duplicate^rrr Form N-o. EA-,8 as specified, under Rttle. 9

ot Cenlral Eicise tnppeiiii "iri!;:)0'0 i;Tii ii,'s 
'i"on 

r nt from lhe dat'e.on which the order
Ii,"I"'rii'i5'uE'ioiied jeTaea 

r nsr rs communr( ateo ano ihall be accompanied b1 luo conies each

;iiF';'oidH5"o;ii.,jif;"ai,i"Li' ii'iiiiiiia-irJo-bi; ;iahpa;ied 6i asop'lpt. rR 6 Challan

Ei,ii"'rJ-i #i;J"iiir iji.iiiii,,?i i;";i pi;si.ib.a undci secrion 35-EE oI CEA. 1e44. under

Major Head of Account.

(,,i) 
Yatr.TsT 

gTifi t srq ffiBa Ftritl-a ga. fr 3rdT{rfr fi arfr qrl6s 
t

il6r €irra {6ff Qch c{lu 5q} qr 5fl$ 6r fi a w-} 200/ - 6r si?raF fuqr ilq }i1- qft {6rd
a5a u+ 6s 5q{ t;ql4r Fl d Fqt 1000 J +r srnilEl B.-{r dfo I

The revision aoolicalion shall be accor4pa n iqQ -1,r-r a lee of Rs. 200/ where tht amount
i'-ii,""ri,Ei"iii'ft""J.?i 6.i' t-# ""i t"ss aiiii n!.-'i0007 ir:here the amounr'involved is more than
Rupees One La'c.

(D) zrft rs 3Tratr d 69 {d vrlst 6I rqr}qr t d s?trm qq lRr + ht gq; 6r UEE. scqq-d

d?r s fuqr war arrr-si 5€ azq + ili o(r efr fi frer q& q;rq t ililfr fi- ia(r qqrtrrra 3Fmllq

Aqrfufl"r +t t'+ $fia qr ffi-q Sa+Ti +t t'o nrlCA fuqr ;trdr t t / f" case, if the order

covers rarious numbers of order in Qriginal. fce for each O.l.O.. should..be paid in the
aforesard manner, nor 

"ir 
riitinline ih,'"lii-1- ih;r ii..re one appegl io the Appellant Tribunal or

ir,i "ri ioiilfiij6n io rhe Cenrrai Govt. As the case mat be] is filled ro avoid scriptoria work iI
iiiiiine'di I lalih fee of Rs. I 00 i for cach.

(E) qqrsqifud ;qrrflFru ata vfuft+s 19/5. +, -+rqq-fr r t 3FR[R ryd rrhr q-d relJra :ntsr SI

,fr q{ F 1ftd 6.50 fu 6r -qr{[orq qka fafu-d'd]r dai arftqr I "

;t;,i;;H"'nf,nq,"'ii';'?3,?i *o;'"?;f03.'|fr":ttflfl i:..,$i#"iii"3l9'd.filJ,i,: flf#$,,"T'J1$
the Couit Fee Act,I975, as amended.'

{F) ffffr er6. i,-&-q:.qre rra rrq Sdr6{ rrffiq ;qrqrfu'+rur t*r$ EEI ffi. 1932 * aFra

t'E :r&,Hdftrd arqA # sFq.faa 6.i qrd Firm 6I $tr sfr t-qrfr 3fl-6frd B-sT arar tt I
Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and. otheq rqlated4r^atters contained in the
Cil;ii,ma, ExclG-iiia Siruice Appellate Tribu-nal (Procedur-e) Rules, 1982.

(G) :;q :rfldrq qTffi +t 3rfi'fr drBd 6c+ t ffia zqrq-+ frr.aa 3ik a-fiailq crdqat + Rrt,

3{trdFff fttffifl-q' tdTrr{d uurv.cbec.gov. in +} ag Erd t I /
For the elabor.ate. derailed and larest prcrrisiqns relating to -filing o[ appeal. to the.higher
appellate authoritr'. the appellanl ma\ reler to lhe DeDarlmenlal $ebslle \\a\\\.( b('('.go\'.ln



\l_

4

Appeal No. v2l214 I BvRl 2077

Appeal filed by M/s Hans lndustries Pvt. Ltd.

ORDER IN APPEAL

M/s Hans Industries Pvt. Ltd., Plot No, 107,108 & 109, Sihor- Ghanghali

Road, Village Ghandhali, Taluka, Sihor, Dist.: Bhavnagar-364240 (hereinafter

referred to as "the appellant") has liled the present appeal along with an

application for condonation of delay dated 27 .05.20 17 against Order-in-

Original No.05/Demand/Superintendentl2016-17 dated 28.O2.2017

(hereinafter referred to as the "impugned order") passed by the

Superintendent (Adjudication), Centrai Excise, Ciry Division-Bhavnagar. (here

in after referred to as "the Adjudicating Authority").

2. The appellant firm was engaged in the manufacturing of excisable goods

falling under chapter Heading 72 of the central Excise Tariff Act, 1985;

registered under the Central Excise Registration No. AABCH7616RXM001;

availing CENVAT Credlt of Central trxcise duty and Service Tax paid on inputs,

capital goods and input services under Rule-3 of the Cenvat Credit Rules,

2004. In the ER-1 Excise Return for the month of February,2o1s, it was

observed that the appellant had declared closing balance of Education cess

RsJ 1,294 l- and Secondary& Higher Education Cess of Rs' 35,660i - on

account of input and capital goods credit, which were admissible under Ruie-3

of ccR,2004 for payment of Llducation cess and Secondary& Higher Education

cess, as notified under Notification No. 27 |2OO7-CE(NT) dated 12.o5.2oo7.

Later on, scrutiny of the ER-1-Excise Return lor the month of April, 2015 filed

b1, the appellant, it $'as rer,ealed that the appellant utilized the aforesaid

closing balance of Education cess and Secondary& Higher Education cess, for

payment of Central Excise Duty. As the said act of utilization was in

contravention of the provisions of Rule-3 of CCR,2004 read with the

Notilication No. 27 l2OO7-CE(NT) dated 12.05.2007, Show Cause Notice No'

V/ 15-03/Demand-Hansl2016-17 dated. 19.4.20016 was issued by the

Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise Ciry Division, tshavnagar to the

Appeilant. Consequent to issuance of corrigendum dated 18. 1 1.2016 in vieu' of

the revised monetary limits for adjudication vide CBEC Circular dated

29.9.2016 the above said Shou' Cause Notice fe11 under the competence the

Superintendent(Adjudication), Central Excise, City Division-Bhavnagar and

accordingly, it was further adjudicated. The adjudicating authority under the

impugned order disallowed the Cenvat Credit utilization for Rs. 1,06,954i -

and ordered for its recovery under the provisions of Rule 14 of the Cenvat

Credit Rules , 2OO4 read with Notilication No. 27 I 2OO7 -CE(NT\ dated.

12.5.2007 & Section 11A(1) of the Central Excise Act, 1944;also ordered lor

recovery of interest on the amount so confirmed under rule 14 of Cenvat

4



'x,
5

Appeal NO. Vzl214 I BvRl 2oL7

Appeal filed by M/s Hans lndustries Pvt. Ltd.

Credit Rules, 2004 read with Section 11AA of the Central Excise Act, 1944;

also imposed penalty of Rs. 1,06,654/- under Rule 15 of Cenvat Credit Rules,

2004 read with Section 11AC(1)(a) of the Central Excise Act, 1944; also gave

option for 25% penalty in terms of Section 11AC(1)(b) of the Central Excise

Act, 1944.

3. Being aggrieved by the impugned order, the Appellant filed the present

appeal along with an application for Condonation of Delay dated 27.5.2017 ,

inter alia, mainly on the following grounds;

(i) There were delay ol 27 days in filing the appeal as their consultant

was busy with Adjudicating proceedings of various authorities due

to drive of adjudication and further their consultant being a

Chartered Account tirm ,were busy with the reply work of notices

issued by the Income Tax department due to demonetization of

currency and statutory audit work of Nationalized Banks' Apart, the

delay was not intentional and if not condoned, there would be

irreparable loss to them. Also place reliance on various decisions of

the higher judicial forum in support of their above contention'

(ii) The impugned order is non speaking as the adjudicating authority

had not considered/ overlooked their submission and oral arguments

put forth by them.

(iii) When the Credit for Education Cess and Secondary& Higher

Education Cess in respect of input/capital goods and input services

received on or after 01.03.2015/01.06.2015 can be permitted for

payment of CENVAT and Service Tax, then there should be no

embargo in permitting the utilization of the said accumuiated credit

of Education Cess and Secondary& Higher Education Cess, lying in

their balance as on 28.02.2015.

(iv) Further, adjudicating authority has not given any grounds in his

findings that for which rule or for what act, the appellant was liable

for penalty under Rule 15(1) of the Rules and accordingly to the 1egal

precedence no penalty can be imposed on them. There was no

intention on the part from the appellant side to defraud the revenue

or evade payment of duty.The duty involved in the case was of Rs.

I,06,954 l- and penalty imposed on the appellant is of Rs.

5



(^
\):'

5

Appeal NO. V2l214 I gu Rl 2017

Appeal filed by M/s Hans lndustries Pvt. Ltd.

I ,06,954 I - ,tine penalty imposed is beyond the provisions of the Rule

15(1) of the Ru1es.

4 . Hearing in the matter u'as held on 23 .02 .2018, u'herein Shri Sarju

Mehta, Chartered Accountant and Authorized Representative appeared on

behalf of the appellant and reiterated the submission of their appeal

memorandum and also filed additional submission of dated. 23.2.2018,wherein

he submitted that;

4.1 the judgment ol Hon'ble High Court in case of M/ s

Shankeshwar Fabrics Pvt. Ltd., Vs Union of India (20O2(l42lELT

42(Ra1.),wherein it Luas concluded that tt'te nght to MoDVAT credit acctues to

ossessee on the dote he pag tox on raw mateials or inputs and if tl'Le credit

has been ualidlg earned, the some cannot be denied to him' Further

submitted that this decision was given by placing reliance on the

Hon'ble Supreme Court judgment in the case of M/s Eicher Motors

Ltd. vs union of India(1999(106)ELT 3(SC), ru L-terein it was held thot the

MODVAT cred.it can not be declTred as lapsed because prouision of facility of

credit is as goods as ta-Y paid till it is adpsted for future liabititg '

4.2 tariff conference did not specifically state that the credit balance

of Education cess and Secondary & Higher Education cess would be

lapsed but put restriction as regards utilization tantamount to

treating the accumulated Education Cess and Secondary & Higher

Education Cess credit as lapsed because the said credit could be

utilized only for payment of Education Cess and Secondary & Higher

Education Cess itself and not for other duties like Excise duty,

Service tax etc. Accordingly, conclusion of the meeting renders the

analogy of the above cited decision as futile and meaningless'

4.3 By placing reliance on the decision in the case of Maruti Suzuki

Ltd. V/s CCE, Delhi-llI- 2oo9(24o1 ELT 641(SC) submitted that the

penalty cannot be imposed as there was an ambiguity and matter

was relevant to interpretation.

5. I have gone through the appeal memorandum, written and oral

submission made as well as documents submitted during personal hearing.

Since the appellant has made payment of mandatory deposit of Rs.8042/-

17.Sok of rhe Cenvat Credit of Rs.1,06,954 vide SBI Chailan No. 00360 dated.

25.5.2017 and thereby complied with the requirement of mandatory pre

6



\\r'
7

7

Appeal NO. V2l214 I BVRI 20t7

Appeal filed by M/s Hans lndustries Pvt. Ltd.

deposit in pursuance to the amended provisions of Section 35F of the Central

Excise Act, 1944. I proceed to decide the case on merits

6. I lind that the appellant filed appeal on the 87th day from the date of

their receipt of impugned order and for such 27 days delay in the aforesaid

manner) the appellant has filed Application for condonation of delay u,herein, it

is submitted that as their consultant was busy with the adjudicating

proceedings of various authority and also busy in the Income Tax matters post

demonetization, the appeal could not be filed in time. Finally, requested to

condone the delay of 27 days. I find the reason to be genuine and

simultaneousl],findthatdelayisu'ellrvithintheprescribedtimelimitof30

days for rvhich Commissioner (Appeals) rs empou'ered to grant extension as

per Section 35 of the Central Excise Act, 1944 Accordingly, I condone the

delay and proceed iurther on merits

The issue to be decided in the present appeal is

a. ,,r,hether the Adjudicating Authority had correctiy disallowed

utilization of cenvat credit to the tune of Rs.1,06,954/- ( Education

Cess Rs.71,29 4l - and Secondary& Higher Education Cess of Rs'

35,660/-) or not?

b. whether the adjudicating authorrty had correctly imposed the penalty?

7.1 I find that there is no dispute that the appellant u.as having a balance of

Cenvat Credit of Rs.1,06,954/- (Education Cess of Rs'71'294 l- and

Secondary'& Higher Education Cess of Rs. 35,660) on 28'02'2075 The

Adjudicating Authority has observed that as per ER-1 Excise Returns for the

monrh of Aprii,2o15, the appeliant had utilized the said balance of unutilized

cenvat credit for Rs. 1,06,95 4l - for payment ol Central Excise duty due for the

month of Apri1,2015.

7.2 For better appreciation of the issue on hand, the relevant portion of the

provisions of Rule-3 of the CCR,2004 duly amended vide Notification

No.27 l2OO7-CE(NT) dated 12,O5.2OO7 and Notification No.27 12O07-CE(NT)

dated 12.05.2007 are reproduced as under.

"Rule-3 of the CCR,2004

l7l Notwithstanding anything contained in sub-rule (1) [, sub-rule (1a)]

and sub-ru1e (4), -

(a)

l

t$l CENVAT credit in respect of -



8

Appeal No. V2l214 lBvRl2ol7
Appealfiled by M/s Hans lndustries Pvt. Ltd.

(iii)

[Provided that the credit of the education cess on excisable goods and

the education cess on taxable services can be utilized, either for payment

of the education cess on excisable goods or for the payment of the

education cess on taxable services :

Provided further that the credit of the Secondary and Higher Education

Cess on excisable goods and the Secondary and Higher Education Cess

on taxable services can be utilized, either for payment of the Secondary

and Higher Education Cess on excisable goods or for the payment of the

Secondary and Higher Education Cess on taxable services :] ".

From above provisions of CCR,2004, I find that the first and second

Proviso, u'ere inserted in the said Rule-3 (7) (b) of CCR,2004 vide Notification

No.27 I2OO7-CE(NT) dated 12.o5.2oo7 from u,hich it is crystal clear that the

credit of the Education Cess on excisable goods and the Education Cess on

taxable services can be utilized, either for payment of the Education cess on

Excisable Goods or for the payment of the Education Cess on taxable services

and similarly, the credit of the Secondary and Higher Education cess

on excisable goods and the Secondary and Higher Education Cess on taxable

services can be utilized, either for payment of the Secondary and Higher

liducation Cess on excisable goods or for the payment of the Secondary and

Iligher Education Cess on taxable services. Thus, it is clear that during the

rclevant period, credit in respect of Education Cess and SHE Cess could not

be utilized for payment of Central Excise duty leviable under the first

Schedule to the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985. Further, levy of Education

Cess and SHE Cess on goods cleared on or after 0i.03.2015 had been

dispensed with. In view of these provisions , the balance of unutilized cenvat

credit lor Rs.1,06,954/-( Education Cess Rs.71,2941- and Secondary& Higher

Education Cess of Rs.35,660/-) as on 28.02.2015 can not be utilized for

pavment of Central Excise duty leviable under the first Schedule to the Central

Excise Tariff Act, 1985 on or after 01.03.2015.

No.

Irurther, the following proviso inserted in the said Rule-3 vide Notification

t2l2O|1-CE (NT) dated 30.04.2015.

[Provided also that the credlt of trducation Cess and Secondary and
Fligher Education Cess paid on inputs or capital goods received in the
factory of manufacture of final product on or after the 1st day of March,
2015 can be utilized for payment of the duty of excise leviable under the
First Schedule to the Excise Tariff Act.

From the above, it is clear that credit of Education Cess and Secondary

and Higher Education Cess paid on inputs or capital goods can be utilized

tou'ards payment of the duty of excise leviable under the First Schedule to the

8



rt3
9

Excise Tariff Act, provided the

Appeal NO. V2l214 l BvRl 2077

Appeal filed by M/s Hans lndustries Pvt. Ltd.

inouts or capital soods the credit of Education

Cess and Second and Higher Education Cess paid thereon, are received in

the factorv of manufactur e of final product on or after the 0 1 .03.20 15. Since

balance credit of Rs. 1,06,954/- was in respect of Education Cess and SHE

Cess in respect of inputs/ capital goods which were received before 01.03.2015,

hence, this balance credit can not be utilized towards payment of the duty of

excise leviable under the Pirst Schedule to the Excise Tariff Act.

7.4 Thus, combined reading of the above provisions of Rule-3 ibid, makes it

amp15, clear that the utilization ol cenvat credit for Rs.1,06,954/-( Education

Cess Rs.71,294 l- and Secondary& Higher Education Cess of Rs. 35,660/-)

lying in balance as on 28.02.2015, for the payment of Central Excise duty

leviable under the first Schedule to the central Excise Tariff Act, 1985 in the

monrh of April,2o15 was wrong. The decision of the Tariff Conference held on

28,1, & 29th of the October, 2015 circulated by CBEC vide letter F.No'

96 I 85 I 2OIS-Cx. 1 dated 07 .12.2015 also supports my above conclusion.

7.5 As far as the contention of the appellant by placing reliance on the

judgement ol Hon'ble High Court in the case of Shankeshwar Fabrics Private

Ltd. vs union of India [2002 (142) ELT a2 (Raj.) of the appellant is concerned,

I found that is clearly distinguishable on the following two count; lst the

judgment is given in context to MODVAT regime u'hereas in the present case

issue in question is in respect to the Cenvat Credit rules, 2004 and 2nd on

the basis of the observation given by Hon'b1e High Court of Gujarat in case of

COMMiSSIONER oF C. EX., AIIMEDABAD-II vs. INDUCTOTHERM (l) PVT.

l-ID.l2ol2 (283) E.L.T. 359 (Guj.)l wherein itwas observed that

"Para 17. ......... ..... 'the decisions of the Apex Court cited before us and that

of the Rajasthan High Court, ot best maa suggest that ttle poAment made through

Cenuat credit is as good as octual paAment, hou.teuer, such pagment should be for the

purpose for uhich it is Authorbed under the Rules."

Similarly, in the present case dispute is not regarding legitimacy/ wrong

accrual of the Cenvat Balance but the utilization is question as rule does not

authorize the appellant for utilization of the Cenvat credit in question.

7.6 In view of the facts and discussion herein above, I uphold the impugned

order disallowing cenvat credit utilized for Rs, 1,06,954/ as well ordering the

recovery of the same alongwith interest under the provisions of Rule 14 of

Cenvat Credit Rules, 2OO4 read with Notification No. 27 |2OO7-CE(NT) dated

12.05.2007. 
t\\, ,\\
\AUt/\ !"

9



8

8

10
P\"

Appeal NO. V2l214 I SVRI 20L7

Appeal filed by M/s Hans lndustries Pvt. Ltd

7 .7 With regards to the imposition of penalty, the appellant had contended

as interalia mentioned at para-3 (iv) & a.3 above. However, I do not find force

in the arguments of the appellant in view of the discussion given in the

foregoing paras; looking to the fact that it rn'as amply clear and there was no

ambiguity on this issue. Further the contention that the penaltg imposed is

begond the prowsions oJ the Rule 15(1) oJ the Rules, I found that the

adjudicating authority has correctly imposed the penalty equal to amount of

duty involved as per the provision of Section 1lAC(1)(a) of Central Excise

Act,L944 existed at the relevant tlme. Accordingly, I uphold the impugned

order relevant to imposition of the penalry in terms of Rule 15 of Cenvat Credit

Rules,2004 read with Section 11AC(1)(b) of the Central Excise Act,l944 '

7.8 In view of the facts and discussion herein above, I uphold the impugned

order and reiect the appeai filed by the appellant'

3rfid-fi-dt rasr rJ. fiI4S $qrd mT Bqdnr lq$+d afit. t fu-qT frrdI tt

The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed off in above terms

gilfr aRr)

3ilR trdrftlerfi sfiEc I 3TrTfld (3tqrtr)

Bv Regd. Post A.D. /SPeed Post

F.NO.V2l2i4 lBYRl2ot7
BY R,P.A.D.

Dated 16.3.2018

To,
M/s Hans Industries Pvt. Ltd',
Plot No. 107,108 & 109,

Sihor-Ghanghali Road,

Village: Ghaghali,
Taluka: Sihor,
Dist.: Bhavnagar-36424O.

Coov To;-

1) The Chiel Commissioner, GST & Central Excise, Ahmedabad Zone,

Ahmedabad.

2) The Commissioner (Appeals), Central Taxes, Rajkot.

3) The Commissioner, GST & Central Excise, Bhavnagar Commissionerate,

Bhavnagar.

4) The Assistant Commissioner, GST & Central Excise,

Division.......,Bhavnagar.

5) The Superintendent, Range-......, GST & Central Excise,

D ivision,-,-.-.-...,-.,Bhavnagar.

6) Guard File.

7) Guard File for O / o the Additional Director General (Audit) ,Ahmedabad
Zond. Unit, Ahmedabad.

10


